THE GRAND PRIORY IN THE BRITISH REALM OF THE VENERABLE ORDER OF THE HOSPITAL OF ST. JOHN OF JERUSALEM.

Chancery of the Order,
St. John's Gate,
Clerkenwell,
London,
7th March, 1939.

The KING has been graciously pleased to appoint His Royal Highness The Duke of Gloucester, K.G., K.T., K.P., G.C.M.G., G.C.V.O., to be Grand Prior of the Venerable Order of the Hospital of St. John of Jerusalem in the British Realm in the room of His Royal Highness The Duke of Connaught, K.G., K.T., K.P., G.C.B., G.C.S.I., G.C.M.G., G.C.I.E., G.C.V.O., G.B.E., V.D., T.D., resigned.

## Treasury Chambers.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that They have made an Order under Section 10 of the Finance Act, 1926, relating to acid maleic and maleic anhydride, viz.:—

The Safeguarding of Industries (Exemption) No. 1 Order, 1939.

The Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, 1939, No. 194, and copies may be purchased (price 1d. net) direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh 2; 26, York Street, Manchester 1; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80, Chichester Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller.

# Whitehall, March 3, 1939.

The KING has been pleased to approve of the appointment of Sir Frederick Henry Berryman to be Vice-Lieutenant of the County of Somerset, to act for His Majesty's Lieutenant during his absence from the County, sickness or other inability to act.

#### Whitehall, March 7, 1939.

The KING has been pleased, by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm, to grant unto Major-General Arthur Wollaston Bartholomew, C.B., C.M.G., C.B.E., D.S.O., the office cr place of Lieutenant of His Majesty's Tower of London, in the room of Lieutenant-General Sir Oswald Cuthbert Borrett, K.C.B., C.M.G., C.B.E., D.S.O., who has retired on the completion of his term of office.

The appointment takes effect as from the 6th March, 1939.

# Whitehall, March 3, 1939.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto the undermentioned gentlemen His Majesty's Royal licence and authority to wear

Decorations conferred upon them by His Majesty the King of Norway, in recognition of valuable services rendered by them:—

# ORDER OF SAINT OLAV.

Decoration of Chevalier, First Class.

Arthur Zammit Cutajar, Esq., Honorary Consul of Norway at Valetta.

Decoration of Chevalier, Second Class.

Robert Garson, Esq., Honorary Vice-Consul of Norway at Troon.

Thomas Victor Oxley, Esq., Honorary Vice-Consul of Norway at Bruges.

# Whitehall, March 3, 1939.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto William Erskine Gill, Esq., His Majesty's Royal licence and authority to wear the Insignia of Chevalier of the Order of Leopold, which Decoration has been conferred upon him by His Majesty the King of the Belgians, in recognition of valuable services rendered by him in the capacity of honorary Consul of Belgium at Salisbury, Southern Rhodesia.

## Whitehall, March 3, 1939.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto James Strachan, Esq., O.B.E., M.C., His Majesty's Royal licence and authority to wear the Insignia of the Fourth Class (Civil Division) of the Order of Al Rafidain, which Decoration has been conferred upon him by His Majesty the King of Iraq, in recognition of valuable services rendered by him while in the employment of the Iraqi Government as Resident Engineer of the Kut Barrage Scheme.

#### Whitehall, March 3, 1939.

The KING has been pleased to give and grant unto Charles Seymour Toms, Esq., His Majesty's Royal licence and authority to wear the Insignia of Chevalier of the Order of the Three Stars, which Decoration has been conferred upon him by the President of the Republic of Latvia, in recognition of valuable services rendered by him in the capacity of honorary Consul of Latvia at Adelaide, South Australia.

### WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT, 1925.

The Secretary of State for the Home Department has appointed Roy John Mackenzie, Esq., M.B., Ch.B., of I, Ronald Street, Lerwick, to be one of the Medical Referees under the above Act for the Lerwick Sheriff Court District (Sheriffdom of Caithness, Orkney and Shetland), in place of Dr. James Campbell (resigned).

Whitehall.

3rd March, 1939.